

No. 18-3325

United States Court of Appeals
for the
Seventh Circuit

SHEILAR SMITH, et al.,
Plaintiffs – Appellants,
v.
OSF HEALTHCARE SYSTEM, et al.,
Defendants – Appellees

**Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Illinois, No. 3:16-cv-00467-SMY-RJD
The Honorable Staci M. Yandle, Presiding**

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE PENSION RIGHTS CENTER
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

Mark D. DeBofsky
Counsel of Record
DeBofsky Sherman & Casciari, P.C.
200 W. Madison St., Suite 2670
Chicago, Illinois 60606
mdebofsky@debofsky.com
(312) 561-4040

Karen W. Ferguson
Norman P. Stein
Pension Rights Center
1730 M Street, NW, Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20036
kferguson@pensionrights.org
nps32@drexel.edu
(202) 296-3776

APPEARANCE & CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Appellate Court No: 18-3325

Short Caption: Smith v. OSF Healthcare System, et al.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
II.	INTRODUCTION.....	5
III.	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	8
III.	ARGUMENT.....	10
	A. An internal committee created by an employer to administer its pension plan is not a Section 3(33)(C)(i) organization.....	10
	B. The legislative history of the 1980 church plan amendments demonstrates that Congress drafted Section 3(33)(C)(i) for the sole purpose of permitting “church pension boards” to maintain a church plan.....	13
	C. The district court’s opinion fails to effectuate ERISA’s broad remedial purpose.....	23
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abuelhawa v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 816, 819-20 (2009).....	11
<i>Advocate Health Care Network v Stapleton</i> , 817 F.3d 517 (7 th Cir. 2016)....	7
<i>Advocate Health Care Network v. Stapleton</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1652 (2017).....	8
<i>Cabell v. Markham</i> , 148 F.2d 737, 739 (2d Cir. 1945).....	11
<i>State v. Eckhardt</i> , 133 S.W. 321, 322 (Mo. 1910).....	12
<i>Swanson v. Department of Health & Social Services</i> , 312 N.W.2d (Wis. App. 1981).....	12

Statutes

26 CFR 1.414(e)-1(f).....	13
29 U.S.C. § 3(33).....	6
29 U.S.C. § 1001.....	1
29 U.S.C. § 1002(33)(C).....	5, 15
29 U.S.C. §1002(33)(C)(i).....	6, 8, 9, 10, 12, 13, 14, 19, 20, 29

Other Authorities

124 CONG REC. 12107	20
124 CONG REC. 16522.....	21
125 CONG REC. 100052-58.....	16, 17, 18
126 CONG REC. 20245.....	22

Committee on Labor and Public Welfare, *Legislative History of the Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974*, vol. III, April 1976, p. 4747.....30

James Comtois, *Judge conditionally approves proposed settlement to resolve St. Joseph Health lawsuits*. Pensions & Investments, October 30, 2018.....25

John Cropley, *St. Clare’s retirees share anger, anxiety at pension crisis*, Daily Gazette, November 11, 2018.....28

Form 1023, Application for Recognition of Exemption Under Section 501(c) of the Internal Revenue Code, p.7.....9, 12

Peter Feuerherd, *Wisconsin diocese calls off plan to rescind employees’ pensions*, National Catholic Reporter, April 19, 2018.....25

Adam Geller, *Law Shields Churches, Leaves Pensions Unprotected*, Associated Press, October 5, 2013.....3, 26

Nathan Guttman, *Loophole Puts Pension Plans at Risk*, Jewish Daily Forward, February 13, 2012.....28

Tom Haydon, *N.J. Workers at Religious Institutions Fear Change Threatens Pensions*, New Jersey Star Ledger, January 12, 2012.....29

Hearing Before the Subcomm. On Private Pension Plans and Employee Fringe Benefits, Senate 96th Cong. 366 (Dec 4, 1979).....16

Hearing Before the Subcomm. On Private Pension Plans and Employee Fringe Benefits, Committee on Finance, United States Senate, 96th Cong. 387 (Dec. 4, 1979).....18

H.R. REP. No 96-364, at 1 (1980) (A.&P.L.H.), WL 355760.....19, 22

IRS Gen. Couns. Mem. 39007, 1983 WL 197946 (Nov. 1, 1982).....7

Mary Jo Layton, *Retirees from St. Mary's Hospital in Passaic may Lose Their Pensions in Sale*, Bergen Record, April 26, 2013.....26

Richard L. Madden, *Pensions Reform Passed by Senate and Sent to Ford*, , New York Times, August 23, 1974, p. 1.....29

Beth Miller, *Diocese of Wilmington lay workers say deal struck on Pension Fund*, News Journal, June 22, 2011.....24

Karin Price Mueller, *Bamboozled: How Catholic hospitals get away with letting pensions go broke*, New Jersey Star-Ledger, November 28, 2016.....27

Alicia H. Munnell, *A Deed Well Done: Pensions Protected*, MarketWatch, June 26, 2013.....2

Multiemployer Pension Plan Amendments Act of 1980, Pub. L. No. 96-364 sec. 407(a), § 3(33)(C), 94 Stat. 1208 (1980).....6, 19, 21

Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation documents showing refunds of premiums, obtained under the Freedom of Information Act
http://www.pensionrights.org/sites/default/files/docs/listing_of_pbgc_church_plan_refunds_1991_-_2005.pdf.....3
http://www.pensionrights.org/sites/default/files/docs/church_plan_refunds_1992-1998_2013.pdf.....3
http://www.pensionrights.org/sites/default/files/docs/church_plan_refunds_1999-2007_list_of_85.pdf.....3

Pension Rights Center, *News articles about church plan “conversions”*.....4

Rev. Proc. 2011-44, 26 CFR 601.2014

Ellen E. Schultz, *IRS Nears Action on Church Pensions*, Wall Street Journal, June 5, 2010. 2, 3

SUTHERLAND STATUTORY CONSTRUCTION § 47:18 (7th ed. 2018).....12

Mike Tighe, *LaCrosse diocese puts lay pension termination on hold pending review*, La Crosse Tribune, April 19, 2018.....25

Mary Williams Walsh, *IRS Reversal on ‘Church Plan’ Rescues a Fund*, New York Times, April 1, 2013.....2
